## LOCAL LAW NO. "N" FOR 2018

A LOCAL LAW OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK AMENDING SECTION 1101 OF THE ALBANY COUNTY CHARTER AND LOCAL LAW NO. 8 FOR 1993 AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED TO PROMOTE THE HIRING OF AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

Introduced: 5/14/18

By: Messrs. Drake, Smith and Fein

PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 10 AND 33 OF THE MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW AND SECTION 2702 OF THE ALBANY COUNTY CHARTER

BE IT ENACTED by the Albany County Legislature as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1101 of the Albany County Charter is hereby amended to read as follows:

There shall be a County Department of Economic Development, Conservation and Planning headed by a Director. [The Director shall be a person qualified by professional training and experience in the field of metropolitan, regional, County or municipal planning.] The Director shall be appointed by the County Executive, subject to confirmation by the County Legislature as provided in Section 302(c) of this Charter, and shall serve at the pleasure of the County Executive.

SECTION 2. If any article, section, paragraph, phrase or sentence of this local law is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, that portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion hereof.

SECTION 3. This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Referred to Law and Conservation and Improvement Committee - 5/14/18